

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT, *et al.*, )  
)  
)  
*Plaintiffs,* )  
)  
v. )  
)  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *et al.*, )  
)  
*Defendants.* )  

---

Case No. 19-cv-01773-TNM

**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

B. Factual Background ..... 5

C. Proceedings in This Court..... 7

Standard of Review..... 7

Argument ..... 8

I. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Facts Sufficient to State a Claim that Defendants Have Violated Their Nondiscretionary Duties under 44 U.S.C. § 3106 ..... 9

A. Plaintiffs have Plausibly Alleged that the Interpreter Notes Are “Records” Within the Meaning of the Federal Records Act ..... 9

i. Defendants’ Factual Speculation Is Not Properly Considered on a Motion To Dismiss ..... 11

ii. State Department Office of Language Services Employees Are Capable of Creating Records Covered by the FRA ..... 12

iii. The President Does Not Have Unfettered Discretion to Alienate Records under the FRA..... 13

B. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege that the Alienation of the Hamburg Meeting Records Violated the Strict Procedures for Alienation Set Forth in the FRA ..... 15

C. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege that Defendants Had Reason to Believe the President Unlawfully Removed the Hamburg Meeting Records..... 17

i. Defendants Knew of or Had Reason to Believe the Meeting Records Were Unlawfully Removed ..... 18

ii. Defendants’ Argument That a Finding of Violation is Required is Unsupported by the Statute or Cases..... 20

D. Plaintiffs Have Shown That Archivist Ferriero Has, Likewise, Failed to Carry Out Nondiscretionary Duties Under the FRA..... 23

II. Plaintiff Has Adequately Pleaded That Defendants Have Failed to Take Action They Are Required to Undertake ..... 23

Conclusion ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster</i> , 720 F. 2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Amador Cty. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5, 15
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Comm. of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.D.C. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8, 11
<i>Belizan v. Hershon</i> , 434 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 11
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. Tillerson</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2018) (McFadden, J.).....	16
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11, 18
<i>CREW v. Pruitt</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9, 21
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , No. 19-cv-01333 (ABJ) (D.D.C. Oct. 3, 2019).....	17
<i>CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007).....	5
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9, 16, 20

*Kingman Park Civic Ass'n v. Williams*,  
348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....7

*Menoken v. Lipnic*,  
300 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2018).....8

*Price v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
No. 18-cv-1339, 2019 WL 2526439 (D.D.C June 19, 2019).....21, 22

*Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC*,  
489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....22

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry*,  
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....17

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....23, 24

44 U.S.C.

    § 2115.....22

    § 3101.....3

    § 3102.....3

    § 3105.....3

    § 3106..... *passim*

    § 3301..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Letter from Robert Menendez & Jeanne Shaheen, U.S. Sens., to Mike Pompeo,  
Sec’y of State, *Re: Trump-Putin Meeting Notes*  
(Aug. 24, 2018), <https://www.foreign.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/08-24-18%20RM%20Shaheen%20letter%20re%20Helsinki%20notes.pdf>.....19

Letter from Robert Menendez & Jack Reed, U.S. Sens., to President Trump, *Re:*  
*Trump-Putin Meeting Notes*  
(Jan. 16, 2019), <https://www.foreign.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/01-16-19%20RM%20Reed%20Letter%20to%20Trump%20re%20Putin%20Notes.pdf>;  
df; .....19

Letter from Robert Menendez, U.S. Sen., to Mike Pompeo, Sec’y of State, *Re:*  
*Trump-Putin Meeting Notes*  
(June 28, 2019), <https://www.foreign.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/06-28-19%20RM%20letter%20to%20Pompeo%20re%20Osaka%20meeting%20records.pdf>; .....19

U.S. Dep’t of State, 5 Foreign Affairs Handbook 4 H-113,  
<https://fam.state.gov/FAM/05FAH04/05FAH040110.html#H113>.....2
